with pro-forma adjustments) SPS is requesting in this case reasonable and 3

necessary?  4

A. Yes.  As explained in my direct testimony, all costs were incurred under PPAs 5

reviewed and/or approved under prior base rate cases and fuel reconciliations.  SPS’s 6

purchases were cost effective and made consistent with the terms of the PPAs.  7

Therefore, the costs are reasonable and necessary to provide SPS’s customers with 8

reliable electric service.  Additionally, adjusting these costs for known and 9

measurable changes is appropriate for the reasons explained in my direct testimony 10

and produces a request for cost recovery of the amounts that are expected to be 11

incurred under the PPAs for the Rate Year, and on an ongoing basis.  12

Q. Does this conclude your pre-filed update testimony? 13

A. Yes.  14

Klein Update – Revenue Requirement Page 11

Southwestern Public Service Company

Summary of PPA Costs

Line
No. Contracts

 Test Year Costs
(4/1/18-3/31/19)

Updated Test Year
Costs (7/1/18-

6/30/19)

Updated Test Year
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Rate Year Costs
(Updated Test Year with
Pro Forma Adjustments)

9/1/19-8/31/20

1 Borger Energy
2 Capacity Payment 22,760,702$   22,257,208$   $   (10,414,308) 11,842,900$
3 Variable O&M Payment 3,713,375$   3,649,480$   $   86,383 3,735,863$

4 Oneta I (12-18)
5 Capacity Payment 12,628,100$   8,742,540$   $   (8,742,540)  $   -
6 Variable O&M Payment 1,223,397   751,285   (751,285)   -
7 Scheduling/Start Up Fee 1,838,959$   1,080,463$   $   (1,080,463)  $   -

8 Oneta II (14-19)
9 Capacity Payment 17,074,810$   12,914,610$   $   (12,914,610)  $   -
10 Variable O&M Payment 879,871   376,659   (376,659)   -
11 Scheduling/Start Up Fee 1,255,604$   565,595$   $   (565,595)  $   -

12 City of Lubbock--Cooke
13 Capacity Payment 185,922$   14,202$   $   (14,202) -$
14 Variable O&M Payment 26,233$   11,972$   $   (11,972)  $   -

15 Lea Power Partners
16 Capacity Payment 49,239,717$   49,186,904$   $   421,691  $   49,608,595
17 Dispatchability Payment 1,800,293   1,789,412   14,797   1,804,208
18 Variable O&M 9,896,132   8,562,402   192,047   8,754,449
19 Turbine Starts Payment  $   -   $   -

20 Sid Richardson
21 Capacity Payment 152,133$   147,905$   $   (14,327)  $   133,578

22 Variable O&M Charge 53,360.71   51,811.89   -   51,811.89

23 Total  $   122,728,608 $   110,102,448 $   (34,171,043)  $   75,931,405

Attachment JCK-RR-U2
Page 1 of 1

Docket No. 49831

13

S
ou

th
w

es
te

rn
 P

u
b

li
c

S
er

vi
ce

 C
om

p
an

y

W
or

k
 p

ap
er

s
of

 J
ef

fr
ey

 C
. K

le
in C
on

tr
ac

ts

U
p

d
at

ed
 T

es
t

Y
ea

r
C

os
ts

 (
7/

1/
18

-
6/

30
/1

9)

U
p

d
at

ed
 T

es
t

Y
ea

r
M

W
h

(7

/1
/1

8-
6/

30
/1

9)
P

ro
 F

or
m

a
A

d
ju

st
m

en
ts

C
al

cu
la

te
d

R

at
e

Y
ea

r
C

os
ts

9/
1/

19
-8

/3
1/

20
R

at
e

Y
ea

r
C

al
cu

la
ti

on
 N

ot
es

B
or

ge
r

E
n

er
gy

C
ap

ac
it

y
P

ay
m

en
t

22
,2

57
,2

08
$